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No. 19-8280

In The Supreme Court Bf The United States

JESIS  JATME  JIMENRZ,
Petitioner.
V.

LORIE DWIS, Director, Texas ﬁepartm@ﬁt
Nf Criminal Justice - Correctional fnstmtutional Divisinn

Respondent.

CHRTTENCATH OF ROND FRTTH

COMES NAW, Petitinner, Jesus Jaime Jimenez _ Tpei No. N13A3409, and makes Cer-
tification that his Petition for Rehearing, is presenterd tn this Court in good

faith, pursuant to Rule 44. Mr Jimenez, further states the following:

1. This Court entered its “judgement denying Petitioner a lrit of Certiorari,
on June 22, 2020. Petitiormer believes that he presents this Court with adequate
grounds to iustify the granting of rehearing in this case, and said petition is

hrought in gnod faith and not for delay. (Ex. 1)

Furthermore, Petitioner helieves, that, hased upon the Laws of this Court, and
the Facts of this Case, Mr Jimenez is entitled to relief, which has heen unjustly
denied him, He further Helieves, that, if the Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals and
lower courts, are contimually allowed to apply the misinterprettation of 'Lack of
durisdiction' and 'the rulings in Lackawanna' (532 U.S. 394, 401-N4 (2001)) 5 im-

pronerly, a numher of people will he denied their constitutional right's, td Due
Process,

T declare under the penalty of periurv, that, the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on this 3rd day of July, 2020...

Respectfully suhmitted,

Qe D

o aN ya

Jesus Jaime Jimenes
TDCJ No. 01363409



Supreme Court of the United States
Office of the Clerk
Washington, DC 20543-0001

Scott S. Harris
Clerk of the Court

June 22, 2020 (202) 479-3011

Mzr. Jesus Jaime Jimenez
Prisoner ID 1363409
Darrington Unit

59 Darrington Rd.
Rosharon, TX 77583

Re: Jesus Jaime Jimenez

v. Lorie Davis, Director, Texas Department of Criminal J ustice,
Correctional Institutions Division
No. 19-8280

Dear Mr. Jimenez:

The Court today entered the following order in the above-entitled case:

The petition for a writ of certiorari is denied.

Sincerely,

- Gl £ Ao

Scott S. Harris, Clerk



United States Court of Appeals

FIFTH CIRCUIT
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

LYLE W. CAYCE ) TEL. 504-310-7700

CLERK , 600 S. MAESTRI PLACE,
E Suite 115
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70130

January 29, 2020

Ms. Jeannette Clack

Western District of Texas, San Antonio
United States District Court

655 E. Cesar E. Chavez Boulevard

Suite G65

San Antonio, TX 78206

No. 19-50394 Jesus Jimenez v. Lorie Davis, Director
USDC No. 5:19-CVv-294

Dear Ms. Clack,

Enclosed is a copy of the judgment issued as the mandate.

Sincerely,

LYLE W. CAYCE, Clerk
iy . .

m Uima /ﬂlbbbnﬁ
B&i

Melissa V. Mattingly, Deputy Clerk
504-310-7719

cc w/encl:
Mr. Jesus Jaime Jimenez
Mr. Edward Larry Marshall



IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

No. 19-50394

JESUS JAIME JIMENEZ,

Petitioner-Appellant

V.

"LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL
JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

Respondent-Appellee

Appeals from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas

ORDER:

Jesus J aime Jimenez, Texas prisoner # 1363409, moves for a certificate
of ‘appealability (COA) to challenge the dismissal of his 28 U.S.C. § 2254
petition without prejudice for lack of jurisdiction. His § 2254 petition
_ chaHenged his 1991 convictions and sentences for ‘burglary, at least one of
which was used to enhance the 50-year sentence of imprisonment for engaging
in organized criminal activity that he is currently serving. Jimenez argues
that the district court erroneously determined that he was not “in custody”
pursuant to the burglary convictions, and he contends that he is suffering
collateral consequences. He further argues that his § 2254 petition was
cognizable in light of his claim of ineffective assistance of counsel. Also,

Jimenez moves for permission to proceed in forma pauperis (IFP).



No. 19-50394

To obtain a COA, Jimenez must make a “substantial showing of the
denial of a constitutional right.” 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2); see Slack v. McDaniel,
529 U.S. 473, 483-84 (2000). A petitioner satisfies the Slack standard by
showing that “jurists, of reason could disagree with the district court’s
resolution of his constitutional claims or that jurists could conclude the issues
presented are adequate to deserve encouragement to proceed further.;’ Miller-
Elv. Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322, 327 (2003).

Even if the district court’s “in custody” determination is debatable, its
conclusion that Jimenez may not collaterally cha_llenge his burglary
convictions is not. See Lackawanna Cty. Dist. Attorney v. Coss, 532 U.S. »394,
401-04 (2001). Therefore, Jimenez’s request"for a COA is DENIED. His IFP
motion also is DENIED.

/s/ Edith H. Jones
EDITH H. JONES
UNITED STATES CIRCUIT JUDGE

A True Copy
Certified order issued Jan 29, 2020

Clerk, ys‘ Court of peals, Fifth Circuit
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
- SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

JESUS JAIME JIMENEZ,
TDCJ No. 01363409,

Petitioner,

V. SA-19-CA-0294-XR
LORIE DAVIS, Director,

Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,

AWD@WW:WWWWWW:W?M

Respondent.
ORDER OF DISMISSAL
Before the Court is Petitioner Jesus Jaime Jimenez’s petition for habeas corpus relief
_ pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2254 (ECF No. 1) and accompanying Memorandum in Support (ECF
No. 2). For the reasons set forth below, Petitioner’s federal habeas corpus petition is dismissed
without prejudice for lack of jurisdiction. Petitioner is.also denied a cerfiﬁcate of appealability.
According to his pet.ition.and supplemental memorandum, Petitioner was charged by
-indictment with two counts of burglary alleged to have occurred in Kerr County during February
1991, Petitiéner plead guilty in April 1991 to both counts and, pursuant to the plea agreement,
was sentence to five years of probétion for the first count and ten years of probation for the
second count. Because: Petitioner has already fully discharge'd. these sentences, however, he is no

longer “in custody” pursuant to these convictions.1 Thus, this court lacks jurisdiction under

§ 2254 to entertain his challenge. Maleng v. Cook, 490 U.S. 485, 492 (1989) (“While we have

! Petitioner is currently in the custody of TDCJ, albeit for a separate 2006 conviction for engaging in

organized criminal activity that is unrelated to the 1991 burglary convictions. State v. Jimenez, No. B06-146 (198th
Dist. Ct., Kerr Cnty., Tex. Apr. 7, 2006).
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very liberally construed the ‘in custody’ requirement for purposes of federal habeas, we have
néver extended it to the situation where a habeas petitioner suffers no present restraint from a
convictioxla:’;)r.h Even if Petitioner were to challenge another con&iction as having been improperly
enhanced based upon his 1991 convictions, that effor; would likewise. be foreclosed by well-
settled Supreme Coﬁrt precedent. Lackawanna Couniy bist. Attorney v. Coss,,‘ 532 U.S. 394, 401
(2001) (holding that attacks on expired convictions, even when used to enhance current
sentences, generally do not state a cognizable claim in § 2254 p;ggﬁg;eq;n_gf).

The‘Supreme Court recognized two exceptions to the foreclosure principle it announced
in Lackawanna. 'The first applies to cases in which a criminal defendant was denigd the
~assistance of counsel in violation of the fundamental (I:onstitutional principle anﬁounced in
Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335 (1963). Lackawanna, 532 U.S. at 404-05. Petitioner does
not make such an allegation. The second exception applies in situations in which either )
some state action prevented the petitioner from raising or obtaiping review of a federal
constitutional claim or ) hewly discovered evidence (i.e., that which the petitioner could not
have uncovered in a timely manner) establishes the defendant is actually mnocent of the crime
for which he was convicted. Lackawanna 532 U.S. at 405-06. Petitioner makes no such
showing in his petition or supporting memorandum.

Conclusion

Rule 4 Governing Habeas Cofpus Proceedings. states a habeas corpus petition may be

summarily dismissed “[i]f it plainly appears from the face of the petition and any exhibits

annexed to it that the petitioner is not entitled to relief in the district court.” Because Petitioner



has not satisfied the preconditions for review set forth vby‘§ 2254, dismissal of his petition is
warranted.

Accordingly, iT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. Petitioner’s § 2254 petition (ECF No. 1) is DISMISSED WITHOUT
PREJU'DICE for lack of jurisdiction;

2. Petitioneg failed to make “a substantial showing of the denial of a federal right”
and cannot make a substantial showing that this. Court’s procedural rulings'are incorrect as
require'd\by Fed. R. App. P. 22 for a certificate of appealability.” See Slack v. McDaniel, 529 U.S.
473, 483-84 (2000). Therefore, this Court DENIES Petitioner a certiﬁcate of appealability. See

Rule 11(a) of the Rules Governing § 2254 Proceedings; and

3 All other remaining motions, if any, are DENIED, and this case is now
CLOSED.
Itis so ORDERED.

SIGNED this 25th day of March, 2019.

\

XA@VIER ObDRIGUEZ —

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

~
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L THE STATE OF TEXAS

VSs.

LINDA UECKER

198TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGMENT ON A PLEA OF GUILTY OR NOLO CO
CONFINEMENT _ , T

JUDGE PRESIDING: EMIL KARI PROHL DATE OF JUDGMENT:
PROSECUTOR: RON SUTTO}

DEGREE: [ggt B ' : bnecary 18,1927
CHARGING INSTRUMFNT:Indictment/INformetizh PLEA:Guilty,/

TERMS OF PLEA BARGAIN ¢In Detw A 2
ﬁﬁ&ﬂ-zﬂB§;W S7 o H Bl-52 faker anto petwcnt- Lo ogr-sS e S .
%%ANCEMENT :PLEA /f /AL FINDINGS: A//A— . . :

FINDINGS ON USE OF DEADLY WEAPON: Yy, . S

DATE smznc%omposr:u: ﬁjé& DATF. TO COMMENCE: QA‘M_LA.‘; 7777/

COSTS: 50 TIME CREDITED:
PUNIS T & PLACE OF CONFINEMENT: > DL

: “~ TOTAL RESTITUTION :% -
, (:. CONCURRENT UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

COURT .ORDERED FINE, COST & RESTITUTION PAYABLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE ORDERS OF THE BOARD OF PARDONS AND PAROLES. .

The foregoing "SUMMARY" forms an integrél part of this judgment.

On the above shown day, this cause was called. The State of Texas
appeared by her Assistant District Attorney. The Defendant appeared in
person and by counsel. Having been duly arraigned, the Defendant
entered the plea shown to the offense shown above as alleged in the
charging instrument. The Defendant having in open Court and in writing
waived right of trial by Jury, such waiver was approved by the Court
and filed with the papers of this cause. Thereupon the Court’
admonished the Defendant of the range -of punishment attached to the
offense and the fact that any recommendation of the prosecuting
attorney as to punishment is not binding on the Court. The Court
inquired as to the existence of any plea bargaining agreement between
the State and the Defendant. The Court was informed that there was a
plea bargain agreement and that the Defendant personally agreed to it.

It plainly appearing to the Court that the Defendant was mentally
competent and the plea was free and voluntary, the plea show A
received by the Court and is now entered of record. Havifify .
plea and having heard the evidence which was submitted
stipulated evidence under the provisions of Article 1.{
Criminal Procedure, and having duly considered same,

{ ’  CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT COPY

documsni to which this certificate is affixed
Zh:nmn ges is a full, true and correct

; nd of record | office.
emﬂ?ﬁ:&ohﬂmg&_g o mcozo_w 4
CONFINEMENT, ROBBIN BURLEW, DistictCptige 1 2/11/91

e




the Defendant it would follow the plea bargain agreement and found
the Defendant guilty of the offense shown in the above summary and
found the Defendant should be punished by confinement, fine, and
restitution as shown.

It is therefore CONSIDERED, ORDERED, and ADJUDGED by the Court that
the Defendant is guilty of the offense shown; that the Defendant
committed the offense on the date shown above as charged in the
charging instrument, and that he be punished, as has been determined by
the Court, by confinement, fine, and restitution as shown above.

On this day, this cause again being ¢talled, the State appeared by
her Assistant District Attorney. The Defendant appeared in person and
by .his counsel for the purpose of having sentence pronounced. The
Court asked the Defendant whether he had anything to say why sentence
should not be pronounced against him, and he answered nothing in bar
thereof. Wherefore, the Court proceéded in the presence of the
Nefendant and his counsel to pronounce sentence against him as follows,
with reference being made to the foregoing summary for a specific
description of the offense, punishment, place and term of -confinement
and all other pertinent information: ‘ '

"It is the ORDFR of the Court that the Defendant is so sentenced to
serve the term of years shown in the place of confinement shown and
to pay any fine and restitution shown. It is further ORDERED by the
Court that the State of Texas do have and recover from Defendant all
costs of prosecution, for which execution may issue.

The Sheriff of this County, Texas, ' is directed to deliver
Defendant immediately to the Director of the designated palce of
confinement or other person legally authorized to receive such convicts
and Defendant shall be confined in the designated place in the manner
and for the years set out above in accordance with the appropriate
provisions. ' _

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the sentence in this case shall begin
‘and run from the date shown. In accordance with the provisions of
Article 42.03, Section 4, in the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, the
Sheriff is directed to attach to the commitment papers a statement
showing : (1) the time the Defendant spent in jail; (2) the time the
Defendant was placed in custody as of, or after, the pronouncement of
sentence; and (3) an assessment of the Defendant’s conduct while in
jail and/or custody.

. The Court advised the Defendant that he had the right to file a
Motion in Arrest of Judgment, a Motion for New Trial and a Notice of

Appeal. -
The Defendant hereby is remanded to jail until the directions of
this sentence can be obeyefzt ' - 2,
SIGNED this the day of"qéﬁhtt A.p. 167 .
DEFENDANT’S RIGHT ,//f:vdAékzé%1 B

INDEX FINGER: . .~/ EMIL KARL PROHL.
- Judge Presiding

CONFINEMENT Page 2 2/11/91
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in which adjudiention han been deferred, entered the plen cthown to the
rharqing inatrument, Jury trinl was waived by at parties. The court,
having heard the avidence submitted and the arguments of connnol € {nde
that the evidence rubmtantinton the Pefendant'n guilt of the offrnne
net out in the charqing Inntrument and shown above. lfowever, the Court
being of tho opinion that the bont intereats of socioty and the
nfondant vill bo served by doferring further proceedings without
entering an adjudication of guilt pursuant to Article 42.12, Section
1(d), Toxan Codn of criminnl pProcedure, it is thorefore CONSINFRED,
ORDRRED and ADUDGED that further procendingn §n this cause snhall be
and are hereby deferred and the hefondant in placed on probntion in

thin County,
robation attached hareto and made n part of thir order, including the
payment of the fine, contn, and rontitution.

The Clork of thin Court in directed to furnish hefendant
herein a cartirtog copy of thin Order an n written ntatement of
the pariod and terms of Dofendant’n probation, and to tnke
bBrfendant’n roceipt therefor. Upon tho auccesnful completion of
the Dofendant’n probation, the Dafondant shull bn discharged and
the proceeding ngatnnt nafd Pefendant shall be dismisged, oxcept
that upon conviction of a nubnequont. of fenna, the fact that the
Mefrndant hnd previounly recelved probation nhnll be admincible
before the court or Jury to be connldered on the insue of pennlty,

[UCNED on thin the /‘ day of _ _ Jnt SR LY X

DEEFHDANT 1 nicipr o RMTL KARL TROIT, T
THDEX FIMGED: ' Judge Practding
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T. D. C. - I NS©

DATE Q4/22/20 P:
TDCJID: 01363409 1AM : MENEZ, JECUS
SPT.

N,

BEGIN DATE 06/25/2005 TDC T e

IN_TE STA Nt )

'SENT. OF RECORE . _00060

FLAT TIME SERVED . 0001« «x
GOOD TIME EARNED ¢oo1r-

WORK TIME EARIZED 0000+

MAND SUPV. TIlE CREDITS 0002¢

PAROLE TIME CREDITS 600z
MINIMUM EXPIRATION DTE: 08/0."

MAXTMUM EXPIKATION DTE: 11/24/;

i

PR

2020, ,9:57:44 AM

Woosr Snion, April 22,
T < bIVI
S TIME O

R s A S O

JAIL GOOD TIME RECD YES
GOOD TIME LOST 00060 DAYS
PAROLE STATUS BPP DATE

REQUEST
CONDUCT RECORD:

C

M
Wy

DO 5, 2006

LA

TAST PCR RE

TAVS MAND .SU

oY 024 %
TR 017 %
EE 001 %
PR 042 %
rYE

tONERS 00

w200 DAYS
TDC CALC

STON
9:57:3¢9

'-HNII DARRINGTON

QUEST 01/16/20

PV PAROLE

024 %
017 &
001 &
042 %

DATE 04/15/2021



Cause No. B0s-146 ,
THE STATE OF TEXAS N § IN THE 198™ JupiCiaL -

V. : ' § DISTRICT COURT OF
JESUS JAIME JIMENEZ o § KERR COUNTY, TEXAS

JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION BY JURY:

SENTENCE BY JUrY To Institutional Division IDCJ

DATE OF JUDGMENT: APRIL 7, 2006
_ JUDGE ng_ SIDING: EMIL KAR!_. PROHL
ATTORNEY FOR THE §TATE:  AMOS BARTON

MPQRJMFM BOB GALVAN
+  QFFENSE: ENGAGING IN ORGANIZED CRIMINAL ACThivITY
 STATUTE FOR OFFENSE: , Addicle 71.02, Section . Penal Code
DE E ENSE:  First Degree Felony o
APPLICABL PUNISHMENT includi '

enhancements, jf any)i4 Repeat Offender 15-99 yrs or life/max $10,000 fine
DATE OF OFFENSE: - JUNE 17-28, 2005 _FILEp
CHARGING INSTRUMENT: indictment 1 30
PLEATO OFFENSE Not Gullly ML 20 oueu .
EMMNCEMEMMM Not Applicable '
YERDICT FOR OFFENSE:  Guitty = - APR 7 2006
FIND. H : Not Applicable

AFFIRMATIVE FINDING ON  Not Applicable
DEADLY WEAPON:

OTHER AFFIRMATIVE  Not Applicable ¥
SPECIAL FINDINGS:

| A ENCE : Apiil 7, 2006 .
PUNISHMENT AND PLACE OF CONFINEMENT: 50 years In the lnstitutionqy Division-TDC
. Mmmm M
_ COURICOSTS: 5 28Y.00 ¢ —o - Ally. fees
N\ . TOTAL AMOUNT OF RESTTUTION: &
NAME AND ADDRESS FOR RESTTUTION:

DOB: 01-30-73 . SS#:351-62-7143 SID#: TX04444796

LIN| UECKER
rict Clork

This sentence shall run consecutively with cause B91-53,

Thercupon, the Dcfendant having previously elected to have the pﬁnishmcnt asse

! : ssed by (fe Jury. pleaded
to the enhancement paragraphs, if any, as stated above, and the jury was called back into the box and heard cvidence

related to the question of punishment. Thercafter, the jury retired to consider such question and, after having
deliberated. the jury was brought back into open court by the proper officer, the Defendant, the Defendang's
. ditorney, and the State's attorney being present, and being asked if the Jury had ‘agreed upon a verdict, the jury
R .

k | : A g

>mt,




F the (s WIS L0 a verdict, which Wwas read aloud, received by the Court_ ang is now cnicred
upon the Minutes of the Court as follows: : .

oL Habitation in

unishént at

minal Justice for

 ltis therefore ORDERED, ADIUDGED and DECREED py gy, Court that
offense stated above, the punishment is fixed as stated above, and the State of Texag do.
defendant all coyrt costs in this pm;\ecuﬁon €xpended, for which execﬂti_on will issue,

1t i ORDERED by the Coutt tha tne Defendant be taken by ghe authorized agen of e goare
Sheriff of this county and be‘safely conveyed and delivered to the Director, lnst_imtional Division-'I'DCJ,
CO;

of Texas or

the
" there to be nfined in the manner and for the period aforesaid, and the said defendany jg he -remanded to the
. . . . o ntence

-/

-
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